approach is affected by the circumstance that the Impairment Test is applied to a Net Capital Employed
which has been adjusted through the effect of the referred Antedating, and the fact that the evaluative
approach adopted by the Company for the purposes of carrying out the Impairment Test already included
the specific risks of the activity of each CGU in the expected flows.

CGU

Headroom
reported in
Financial

Statements

Headroom
from Pro‐
forma

Impairment
Test


HEADROOM
vs. Financial
Statements


HEADROOM
% vs. Financial
Statements

Offshore E&C  3,482  1,846  ‐1,636  ‐47%

Onshore E&C  1,117  527  ‐590  ‐53%

Total CGUs with Goodwill

4,599  2,373  ‐2,226

‐48%

The following table illustrates the total impairments (pursuant to IAS 16 and IAS 36) resulting from the
Pro-forma Impairment Test and the variation of the Impairments with respect to the values reported in
the financial statements as of 31.12.2015.

 Impairments/Impairment reversals
Proforma Impairment Test vs. Financial

Statements

CGU
Impairments
in Financial
Statements

Effect of
Antedating

Effect of
Discount Rate

Total Effect
Pro‐forma

 Impairments

Offshore E&C  ‐138  ‐310  0  ‐310  ‐448

Onshore E&C  ‐49  ‐41  0  ‐41  ‐90

Leased FPSO  0  0  0  0  0

Onshore Drilling  0  ‐156  ‐358  ‐514  ‐514

Offshore Drilling  ‐11  ‐892  ‐9  ‐901  ‐912

Other not allocated  0  ‐73  0  ‐73  ‐73

GROUP TOTAL  ‐198  ‐1,472  ‐367  ‐1,839  ‐2,037

7

The preceding tables show that, as compared with the values reported in the financial statements as of
31.12.2015, the performance of the Pro-forma Impairment Test based on the above described assumptions
would lead to:

 a reduction of the headroom of the CGUs to which the goodwill is allocated, amounting to €2,226
million, with a reduction amounting to 47% for the Offshore E&C CGU and to 53% for the Onshore
E&C CGU;

 an increase in total impairments of €1,839 million of which (a) €1,472 million by effect of the
impairments made in 2016 and antedated conventionally to 2015 and (b) €367 million (referring

[…]

 a reduction of the total impairments (pursuant to IAS 2, 12, 16 and IAS 36), net of the recovery of
value, for €1,712 million of which (a) €1,472 million by effect the 2016 impairments antedated
conventionally to 2015 and (b) €240 million of net impairment reversal  by effect, on the one
hand, of the larger impairments resulting from the amendment of the discount rates and, on the
other, of the need to partially reverse the impairments (referring mainly to the Onshore Drilling
CGU) emerged in the Pro-forma Impairment Test as of 31.12.2015 illustrated above.

Pro-forma Financial Report: indication of the impact of Consob’s remarks on the income statement

and balance sheet as of  December 31, 2015 and  December 31, 2016

Hereafter, we submit the pro-forma consolidated income statement and balance sheet – with the
comparative data - which include the effects of Consob’s remarks (with which the Company does not
agree) conventionally recalculated coherently with the approach described.

9

Impact on the income statement as of  December 31, 2015 and December 31, 2016

(€ million) 2015 pro-forma
modifications

pro-
forma
2015

2016 pro-forma
modifications

pro-
forma
2016

REVENUES
Net sales from operations 11,507 11,507 9,976 9,976
Other income and revenues 13 13 34 34
Total revenues 11,520 0 11,520 10,010 0 10,010
Operating expenses
Purchases, services and other costs (8,789) (67) (8,856) (7,319) 67 (7,252)
Payroll and related costs (2,222) (2,222) (1,782) (1,782)
Depreciation, amortisation and impairment (960) (1,716) (2,676) (2,408) 1,589 (819)
Other operating income (expense) (1) (1)
OPERATING RESULT (452) (1,783) (2,235) (1,499) 1,656 157
Finance income (expense)
Finance income 1,053 1,053 867 867
Financial expenses (1,206) (1,206) (868) (868)
Derivative financial instruments (91) (91) (153) (153)
Total finance income (expense) (244) 0 (244) (154) 0 (154)
Income (expense) from investments
Effect of accounting using the equity method 16 16 18 18
Other income from investments 18 18
Total income (expense) from investments 34 0 34 18 0 18
RESULT BEFORE INCOME TAXES (662) (1,783) (2,445) (1,635) 1,656 21
Income taxes (127) (56) (183) (445) 56 (389)
NET PROFIT (LOSS) FOR THE YEAR (789) (1,839) (2,628) (2,080) 1,712 (368)
Attributable to:
- Saipem (806) (1,839) (2,645) (2,087) 1,712 (375)
- minority interest 17 17 7 7
Earnings (loss) per share attributable to Saipem
 (€ per share)

Basic earnings (loss) per share (1.83) (4.19) (6.02) (0.25) 0.21 (0.04)
Diluted earnings (loss) per share (1.83) (4.18) (6.02) (0.25) 0.20 (0.04)

Statement of comprehensive income

(€ million) 2015 pro-forma
modifications

pro-
forma
2015

2016 pro-forma
modifications

pro-
forma
2016

Net profit (loss) for the year (789) (1,839)) (2,628
)

(2,080
) 1,712 (368)

Other items of comprehensive income   0   0
Items not subsequently reclassified to profit or loss   0   0
Remeasurements of defined benefit plans for employees 3 3 1 1
Share of other comprehensive income of investments accounted for using the
equity method relating to remeasurements of defined benefit plans 0  0 (1)  (1)

Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified (2) (2) (1) (1)
  1 0 1 (1) 0 (1)
Items that may be subsequently reclassified to profit or loss
Change in the fair value of cash flow hedges (1) (1) 125 125
Variation of the fair value of equity investments held as fixed assets 0 0 1 1
Exchange rate differences arising from the translation into Euro of financial
statements currencies other than the Euro 100  100 (37)  (37)

Income tax on items that may be reclassified  8 8 (37) (37)
  107 0 107 52 0 52
Total other items of comprehensive income net of taxation 108 0 108 51 0 51

Total comprehensive income (loss) for the year (681) (1,839) (2,520
)

(2,029
) 1,712 (317)

Attributable to:
- Saipem Group (702) (1,839) (2,541) (2,039) 1,712 (327)
- minority interest 21 21 10 10

10

Impact on the balance sheet as of  December 31, 2015 and  December 31, 2016

(€ million) 31.12.2015 pro-forma
modifications

pro-forma
31.12.2015 31.12.2016  pro-forma

modifications
pro-forma

31.12.2016
ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 1,066 1,066 1,892   1,892
Other financial assets held for trading or available for sale 26 26 55   55
Trade and other receivables 3,348 3,348 3,020   3,020
Inventories 2,286 (50) 2,236 2,242   2,242
Current tax assets 253 253 192   192
Other current tax assets 376 (17) 359 241   241
Other current assets 209 209 144   144
Total current assets 7,564 (67) 7,497 7,786 0 7,786
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 7,287 (1,716) 5,571 5,192 (127) 5,065
Intangible assets 758 758 755   755
Investments accounted for using the equity method 135 135 148   148
Other investments 0 0 1   1
Other financial assets 1 1 0   0
Deferred tax assets 460 (56) 404 302   302
Other non-current assets 114 114 102   102
Total non-current assets 8,755 (1,772) 6,983 6,500 (127) 6,373
TOTAL ASSETS 16,319 (1,839) 14,480 14,286 (127) 14,159
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities
Short-term debt 3,016 3,016 152   152
Current portion of long-term debt 656 656 54   54
Trade and other payables 5,186 5,186 4,860   4,860
Income tax payable 130 130 96   96
Other current tax liabilities 268 268 265   265
Other current liabilities 202 202 244   244
Total current liabilities 9,458 0 9,458 5,671 0 5,671
Non-current liabilities
Long-term debt 2,841 2,841 3,194   3,194
Provisions for contingencies 238 238 268   268
Provisions for employee benefits 211 211 206   206
Deferred tax liabilities 10 10 59   59
Other non-current liabilities 42 42 3   3
Total non-current liabilities 3,342 0 3,342 3,730 0 3,730
TOTAL LIABILITIES 12,800 0 12,800 9,401 0 9,401
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Non-controlling interests 45 45 19   19
Saipem shareholders’ equity: 3,474 (1,839) 1,635 4,866 (127) 4,739
- share capital 441 441 2,191   2,191
- share premium reserve 55 55 1,750   1,750
- other reserves (115) (115) (80)   (80)
- retained earnings 3,942 3,942 3,161 (1,839) 1,322
- net profit (loss) for the year (806) (1,839) (2,645) (2,087) 1,712 (375)
- negative reserve for treasury shares in portfolio (43) (43) (69)   (69)
Total shareholders’ equity 3,519 (1,839) 1,680 4,885 (127) 4,758
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 16,319 (1,839) 14,480 14,286 (127) 14,159

°-°-°

The Company does not agree with the opinion of non-conformity of the consolidated and statutory
financial statements as of December 31, 2016 expressed by Consob in the Resolution and is completing the
appeal that will be lodged with the Regional Administrative Court of Latium for the purposes of obtaining
the annulment of the effects of the contested Resolution and it states that this press release, like the one
issued on March 5, 2018, has been published for the sole purpose of complying with the Resolution.

The consolidated and statutory financial statements as of December 31, 2016 were approved respectively